

No. 15-8006

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

KLEEN PRODUCTS LLC, ET AL.,
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs – Respondents,

v.

INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO., ET AL.

Defendants – Petitioners.

On Petition For Permission To Appeal
From The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Illinois
Case No. 1:10-cv-05711 – Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber (Under Seal)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PERMISSION
TO APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING CLASS CERTIFICATION**

James T. McKeown
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 297-5530
jmckeown@foley.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner
International Paper Company*

Miguel A. Estrada
Counsel of Record
Jonathan C. Bond
Lindsay S. See
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com
jbond@gibsondunn.com
lsee@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner
Georgia-Pacific LLC*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Nathan P. Eimer
EIMER STAHL LLP
224 South Michigan Avenue, Ste. 1100
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-7600
neimer@eimerstahl.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner
International Paper Company*

David Marx, Jr.
Stephen Y. Wu
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
227 W. Monroe Street, Ste. 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 372-2000
dmarx@mwe.com
swu@mwe.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner
Weyerhaeuser Company*

D. Bruce Hoffman
Ryan A. Shores
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
dhoffman@hunton.com
rshores@hunton.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner
Georgia-Pacific LLC*

Andrew S. Marovitz
Britt M. Miller
Joshua Yount
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
amarovitz@mayerbrown.com
bmiller@mayerbrown.com
jdyount@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner
Temple-Inland Inc.*

Michael B. Kimberly
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3127
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner
Temple-Inland Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Massive Stakes Of This Case In Which Plaintiffs Seek More Than \$11 Billion In Trebled Damages Amply Justify Interlocutory Review..... | 3 |
| II. The District Court Failed To Require Plaintiffs To Show That Antitrust Impact And Damages Are Capable Of Common Proof | 4 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have No Method To Prove Common Antitrust Impact..... | 5 |
| B. Plaintiffs Have No Method To Prove Class Members’ Damages..... | 9 |
| C. The District Court Erred By Certifying A Class Based On Expert Evidence Without Scrutinizing That Evidence At A Hearing..... | 12 |
| III. The District Court’s Holding That Myriad Individualized Defenses Do Not Foreclose Superiority Rests On Erroneous Views Of The Law | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen,
600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Arnold Chapman & Paldo Sign & Display Co. v. Wagener Equities Inc.,
747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 3

BCS Servs. v. Heartwood 88, LLC,
637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 11

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures,
327 U.S. 251 (1946) 11

Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.,
181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 3

Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic,
152 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 9

Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.,
553 U.S. 639 (2003) 10

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 11

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 2, 13

In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.,
__ F.3d __, 2015 WL 1543101 (3d Cir. Apr. 8, 2015) 13, 14

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1261, 2008 WL 4461914 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2008)..... 4

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) 7

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 1567837 (7th Cir. Apr. 9, 2015)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re VHS of Michigan, Inc.</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2015 WL 424486 (6th Cir. Feb. 3, 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981)..... | 11 |
| <i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. Healthsystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass'n</i> , 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... | 4 |
| <i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 13 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072..... | 4 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 14, 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 2003 Advisory Committee's note | 16 |
